

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.10024 OF 2023

D Dahyabhai And Co Pvt. Ltd.
And Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Thr
Its Urban Development And
Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.333 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.10024 OF 2023**

Ltd. And Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Thr
Its Urban Development Department
And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7016 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.10024 OF 2023**

Oriental Floric Culture Llp And Ors. ... Applicants
Versus
D Dahyabhai And Co Pvt. Ltd.
And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3205 OF 2018**

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
D Dahyabhai And Co Pvt. Ltd.
And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2785 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3205 OF 2018**

Conservation Action Trust And Anr.	... Applicants
Versus	
The State Of Maharashtra	
And Ors.	... Respondents

Mr. J. Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Anant G. Mallya and Mr. Sachin H. Kankal, AGP for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.3205 of 2018 and for the Respondent-State in Writ Petition No.10024 of 2023.

Mr. Chirag Balsara a/w Mr. Sanjay Borkar, Mr. Jaydeep Deo & Ms. Rashmi Chavan i/b. Ms. Minal Chandnani and Mr. Rajesh Ranglani for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.10024 of 2023 and Contempt Petition No.333 of 2025 and for Respondent No.1 in Writ Petition No.3205 of 2018.

Mr. Karl Tamboli a/w Mr. Hrishikesh Tajane, and Mr. Nikhil Waje i/b. I.C. Legal, Advocate for Respondent No.2 (1) & 2(3) to 2(12) in Writ Petition No.3205 of 2018.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Mandar Limaye for the Respondent – TMC.

Mr. Ashutosh Gole a/w. Mr. Nikhil Waje for the Applicants in Interim Application No.7016 of 2024.

Mr. Junall Dwarkadas a/w Ms. Rishika Harish a/w Mr. Aniket Kharote i/b Mr. Jaykarsh, Advocate for the Applicants in Interim Application No.2785 of 2020.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 4th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. J. Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate, has advanced oral submissions in the full session post lunch.
2. Part-Heard.
3. Considering the request of the learned Advocates, stand over to **9th December, 2025** at 3.00 pm.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)