

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 333 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 10024 OF 2023

D. Dahyabhai & Co. Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

...

Mr. Chirag Balsara a/w. Ms. Minal Chandnani and Mr. Rajesh Ranglani, for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. H. Kankal, AGP for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr. Ram S. Apte, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Mandar Limaye, for Respondent No.2.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd APRIL, 2026

P.C.:

1. This matter is taken on the Production Board at the request of the learned Advocate for the Petitioners, as it was not listed today, despite the order of this Court dated 1st April, 2026.

2. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that the Petitioners desire to bring on record events that have occurred after the order of the learned Single Judge (Coram: Nitin W. Sambre, J.) dated 25th November 2022 was passed in Appeal From Order No.1051 of 2019 with Appeal From Order (ST) No.25430 of 2022. A copy of the proposed amendment is handed over to the learned Senior Advocate Shri Apte appearing on behalf of Respondent No.2-Municipal Corporation.

3. Considering that subsequent orders passed by the Courts in the proceedings are being sought to be brought on record by way of an amendment, we grant the said amendment.

4. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that the amendment would be carried out during the course of the day. Liberty is granted. Re-verification is dispensed with.

5. The learned Senior Counsel Shri Apte places on record a photostat copy of the communication dated 1st April 2026 issued by Ms. Anita Patil, Director of Sanjay Gandhi National Park, Borivali, Mumbai stating therein that the Forest Department has

approached the State for taking a decision as to whether a Review Petition should be filed or whether a Special Leave Petition (SLP) should be filed in relation to the Judgment dated 20th February 2026 in Writ Petition No. 3205 of 2018 (*The State of Maharashtra vs. D. Dayabhai and Co. Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.*) and Writ Petition No.10024 of 2023 (*D. Dahyabhai & Co. Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. vs. The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*). The said photostat copy of the communication dated 1st April 2026 is marked as 'X-1' for identification.

6. Our order dated 1st April, 2026 speaks for itself. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that this communication dated 1st April, 2026 is only to stall the Contempt Proceedings.

7. In view of the above, list this Petition on **6th April 2026 at 03:00 p.m..**

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)